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KAsEMm SHOWN AS INDEPENDENT ENTITY
N A MAP PUBLISHED BY INDIAN ExprEss

*781. SHRI MADHU LIMAYE : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be plcased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the 21st August, 1967 issue of the Indian Express published from Vijayawada in which Kashmir has been shown as an independent entity on the map of Central and East Asia;

(b) whether the traditional boundary between Sinkiang and Kashmir too, has been shown as blurred;

(¢) if so, whether Government have warned them not to publish such maps again;
and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN): (a) and (b).
Yes, Sir.

(c) and (d). The Government of Andhra Pradesh have been requested to take up the matter with the Editor of the newspaper to prevent publication of such erroneous maps in future.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It is a very important question no doubt but the legal position somewhat appears to be doubtful.
Let me answer the first question first and the second question second. That is why I am having the whole matter examined as to whether, really speaking, it will be necessary to have a specific legal provision for this.
There is another factor which I would like to point out to the House. In order to prove a criminal offence, the most important thing to prove is the intention, mens rea. This is, really speaking, an important factor. In such cases, it is very difficult to prove because..........
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I am explaining it. 1 will have that matter examined.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Yes, Sir; the

Surveyor-General is engaged in this specific task ; this is onc of the tasks of that Depurt-

men’.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : 1 think, this is suggestion for action.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : 1|
reccived any reply.

ot T A 1962 W AW F
a1 wETE F a7 § A wve g
a9t T A TR feaet W o
foar g R wHE FE F AT ITHY
AR AT & 7

have not

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I require notice for this.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA : This question has travelled from New York to London, from London to Moscow and from Moscow to India. First of all, the U. N. published something which went against our intcrests so far as Kutch was concerred. Then, the Oxford University members did scmething which went against our interest. Then Moscow also did scmething which was not favourable to us. Now it has come to India. I cannot understand ane thing, why the Indian nationals should do something of a kind which is not conducive to the good of our country. I want to ask the hon. Minister, if he is not able to take action against thos¢ who are indulging in such anti-national activities, whether he is prepared to wind up the Home Ministry.

MR. SPEAKER : Mr. Kandappan.

AN HON. MEMBER : Noreply ?

MR. SPEAKER : That is not a question which he can answer. Mr. Sharma may become the Home Minister some time.
Why should he want the Home Ministry to be wound up ?

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN : Our couatry hadia prominent Prime Minister who did not know whether Beru Bari belonged to India or Pakistan. So, there is no wonder that this kind of map appears. Recently I had seen in another paper that there was a letter received by a resident of Jammu addressed as ‘‘Jammu, Pakistan.” Thesc kind of things do happen often. Itis a very serious matter for the Home Ministry to consider, and I would like to know whether, in view of this loose understanding on the part of the various private bodies, whether they arc catering to the needs of tourism or they are printing atlas for students or for college or similar activities, the Government will make itcompulsory that the privatc bodies, before they print these maps, should get the permission from the Government, from the concerned Department.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : This suggestion appears to be somcwhat logical
...... (Interruptions) 1 said, it appears to
be somewhat logical. Sometimes when newspapers print for the usc of readers—sometimes they publish sketches and not maps—what is to bc done about this matter? Whether we should try to restrict the freedom of press. ..o .ovvvee

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN : Why don't you make it compulsory that they should use only authentic maps ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : They certainly do not have the frcedom to publish wrong maps. When I say ‘ficedom’, 1 am refecring to taking permission, to publish things etc., if ¢very time wesay that they should take permission before they publish, to that extent, the freedcm gets restricted. The hon. members should try to understand what 1 am saying. Ccrtainly they do not have the frecdom to publish wrong maps. 1f they do it, then whether we can take legal action against them, as I have already answered, has to be examined at the present moment, it is rather a doubtful thing.

SHRI1 S. KANDAPPAN : That was not vxactly what 1 meant. For example, with regard to Kachchativu, the question was raised here whether it fcund a place in our map or not. But nobody kncws whether ttistherein ourauthentic map or not. So, is it not proper to supply private bodics with an authentic map ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Therc, [ agree cntirely that as far as maps are concerned, certainly they will have (o be authentic maps only and there cannot be any other maps.
The question that wc arc considering is not those types of maps but something differcnt.

SHRI INDER JIT MALHOTRA :
The hon. Minister had just said that Government are trying to examine this issuc.
In the past also, scveral times, such complaints have cc me before this House. What was the reason whichstood in the way of Government's ¢xamining this iscue in the past ?

SHRI1 Y. B. CHAVAN : The reason was this. Really spcuking, it was cxamined and we thought that it was a rather doubtful position. Once or twice this had happencd about this very paper and they cxplained that it was a mistake and a wrong thing had been done and they had Cestreyed that particular matter. But, unfortunatcly, it has happened again. There can be no doubt about the fact that Kast mir is part of India.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA : On a pojnt of

order.

MR. SPEAKER : There can be no point of order during the Question Hour.
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“Dedicated by gracious permission to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth 11"

FIHIWH BT AT 1960 W W

! @ A § @ WA

yewe WEIEG, W Ao § I
The High Commission of Iadia,
London,

Survey of India, Dehra Dun, Uttar
Pradesh,

Prof. George Kuriyan, University of Madras,
Oxford University Press, Bombay.
Dr. M. Shafi, Muslim Univerity,
Aligarh,
Prof. O. P. Bharadwaj, Punjab ,University, Ludhiana, India,
Prof. P. Dayal, Patna University, Prof. S. P. Chatterjee, Calcutta - University.”
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e
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# qamg & are & oay fawr @y ;
‘Claimed by Pakistan—was 'disputed territory.”
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I
Dedicated by graci permissi to Her Majesty
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“Undefincd frontier area.’
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SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : Those officers should be dismissed.

MR. SPEAKER : That does not arise out of the main question. But it is a serious matter. I do not know whether the Home Minister can say anything on this just now.
This is there in our Library also.

st T wAR F ST #Y ey
g g7

MR. SPEAKER : There is no need to place anything on the Table of the Housc.
It is the Library copy.

AN HON. MEMBER : Let him inqure into the matter.

MR. SPEAKER : It is a serious matter.
‘The seriousness of the matter must be seen.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : 1 certainly will have tolook intoit. At the present moment I have not got any information to answer this questi I pr that this must have been taken note of. 1 certainly will have it looked into. 1f you would permit, cither I myself or the Minister dcaling with it would make a statement.

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Thirumala Rao.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : Last session also, a map like this was brought here.

MR. SPEAKER : Order, Order. I have called Shri Thirumala Rao. It is not a discussion hour but it is only the question

hour now.
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SHRI THIRUMALA RAO : In viewof the lighthearted manner in which this question is being deal with by foreign nations and also Indian nationals, and there does not seem to be sufficient awareness in the Government of India in the Home Ministry, the Defence Ministry and the External Affairs Ministry. Will the Home Minister take it up immediately and see that an authoritative map fs issued in consultation with all these three Ministries which are concerned in this matter ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As I have said, certainly this is a serious matter and I shall have a look into this matter. That is what I have said already.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY:
So far as I remember, this question was raised in this House about two or three years back, and it was pointed out that protest had been sent. May 1 know whether after the protest was made any action was taken, and if not, why ? These discrepancies in the map had been pointed out here in the House.

sft wq fowg . ofan s sfearar
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Ccrtainly he has raised the question here. But I have not got the information here to answer about all these things. 1 have said that I shall have it looked into; either I myself will make a statement or the Ministry which directly deals with it will be asked to make a statcment on that.

MR. SPEAKER : 1 would suggest that we can have a half-an-hour discussion on this. It is no use putting questions on this now.

t Ay fawd . o mwE WE,
T OF ATy FW AL =@

MR. SPEAKER : Whatever it may be,
1 am suggesting this because it will give some time to he Home Minister also. Hc cannot answer it off hand; he cannot be expected to answer these questions offhand.
The other Ministry also will be able to look into it and tell us better information. Thercfore, we can have a half-an-hour discussion.
On the basis of this question, hon. Members can easily have a half-an-hour discussion.
If offhand every Member asks a question, 1do not know how the Home Minister will be able to answer it.

SHRI HEM BARUA : It is not an off-hand question. The External Affairs Ministry had said about this matter that they had lodged a protest. Now, the Home Minister is part of the Central Gevernment. For the Home Minister to say that he does not know anything about our frontiers is something very astounding.

MR. SPEAKER : Offhand if the hon.
Members ask questions, the Home Minister does not have the information just now and so he cannot answer those questions. So, I think we may better give him time. Then, we shall be able to have a very useful discussion and he will be able to give us better information.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: Does he not know about Junagadh ? Does he not know about Kashmir ? What does he want time for ?

MR. SPEAKER : Next question.

PAY ScALES OF CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYES
+
*782. SHRI D. N. PATODIA:

SHRI N. K. SANGHI1 :

SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH
SHASTRI :

SHRI HIMATSINGKA :

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Administrative Reforms Commission has suggested the rationalisation of pay scales of the Central Government cmployees;

(b) if so, the broad details thereof; and

(c) the decision taken by Government in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) The Administrative Reforms Commission has not yet submitted its report on matters rclating to personnel administration.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : It is a very peculiar way of giving answers. It is true that the Administrative Reforms Commission have not submitted their final report. But, at the same time, a study group was formed by the commission for civil services. That study group has submitted its report and nothing prevents Government from taking into account the suggestions given by the Study Group without waiting for the final report.

Without going into the details of the matter, I would like to point out three basic very important suggestions made by the Study Goup in their recommendations.
The first suggestion is with regard to the constitution of civil services of India for manning higher managerial and technical staff. The second suggestion is that for the sake of improving discipline it is necessary to reorient the entire procedure, and for that purpose, they have suggested amendment of article 33 of the Constitution. The third suggestion is that the maximum age limit should be raised to 28 years for competitive cxaminations so that professional and technical graduates may be eligible for the examination. May 1 know whether without waiting for the final report of the Adminis~
trative Reforms Commission Government will take into account these very basic, important and valuable suggestions ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The study teams are appointed by the Administrative Reforms Commission and I do not think the commission would be happy if the Government short circuited it and started considering the study teams’ reports, which are submitted to the commission.
The commission has to take various things into account, consider the reports of the study teams and give an integrated report to us. The reports of the study teams are in the Parliament Library and we are awaiting the report of the commission, As soon as the considered opinion and the report of the commission is received by Government, I can assure the hon. member that we shall give our fullest considcration and take a decision on that.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : Even tho integrated reports submitted by the Conftmission, they take years to consider and overy question is answered in the manner that “the matter is still under consideration.”
May I know whether this report of the study team has come to the notice of Government

